
 STAFF REPORT 

  

 
September 15, 2005 
 
 
To:  Budget Advisory Committee 
 
From:  Deputy City Manager and Chief Financial Officer  
 
Subject: Capital Variance Report – For the Six-Month Period Ended June 30, 2005 
 
 
Purpose: 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide the City of Toronto Capital Variance Report for the six 
months period ended June 30, 2005 and projected actual expenditures for the year ending 
December 31, 2005. 
 
Financial Implications and Impact Statements: 
 
Capital expenditures during the six month period ended June 30, 2005 totalled $616.012 million 
or 37.4 % of the 2005 Approved Capital Budget of $1.647 billion, which includes 2004 carry-
forward funding (see Appendix 1, column a).  Projected capital expenditures to year-end are 
estimated at $1.466 billion or 89.0% of the 2005 Approved cash flow.   

 
While the capital budget was carefully developed with a goal of achieving a 100% spending 
target, this level of performance is contingent on a multiplicity of factors, some of which are not 
entirely within the control of the City.  For instance, in accordance with approved financial 
policies, proceeding with work on cost-shared capital projects is dependent on obtaining funding 
guarantees for their share of the cost from the contributing partners.  However, in several cases, 

Table 1

2005 
Approved 

Budget

Actuals to    
June 30 % Spent Projected 

Actual to Y/E % Spent

Tax Supported 1,255,915  490,588        39.1% 1,158,423       92.2%

Rate Supported 391,196     125,424        32.1% 307,329          78.6%

Total 1,647,111  616,012        37.4% 1,465,752       89.0%

Corporate Capital Variance Summary
For the Six Month Period Ended June 30, 2005

($000's)
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these guarantees may not be received as planned.  Furthermore, progress on some projects may 
be delayed because of unanticipated legal challenges, discovery of contaminants on project sites, 
unforeseen delays in finding suitable locations, obtaining site zoning and permits; longer than 
scheduled delivery of equipment, and extensive OMB hearings.  
 
As part of the first quarter variance report, staff recommended deferral of capital projects with 
debt financing of $3.604 million.  The recommendation was in response to Council’s direction 
that the “Chief Administration Officer and Chief Financial Officer … recommend further Capital 
Project deferrals [of approximately $11.0 million] in order to meet the 2005 debt financing 
guidelines.…”   This variance report recommends deferral of capital projects with additional debt 
financing of $29.698 million as detailed in Appendix 2.  The DCM & CFO have directed that all 
City Divisions and Agencies, Boards and Commissions continue to assess their ability to spend 
and where warranted, identify additional capital projects for deferral as part of the third quarter 
variance report. 
 
City Council, at its meeting of May 17, 18 and 19, 2005 directed that the “Deputy City Manager 
and Chief Financial Officer, in consultation with the Toronto Transit Commission (TTC) staff 
review the additional funding requested resulting from the Sheppard Subway negotiated 
settlements of claim and report to the Budget Advisory Committee … on accommodating the 
additional funding required within the 2005 approved Toronto Transit Commission Capital 
Budget.”  The TTC spent $232.200 million or 60.2% of its 2005 Approved Capital Budget of 
$385.605 million during the first six months of 2005, and projects year-end capital expenditures 
of approximately $406.300 million or 105.4% of its 2005 Approved Capital Budget.  It is 
recommended that TTC review its spending plans for the second half of the year so as to ensure 
that it is not overspent, and to continue to explore opportunities to absorb the Sheppard Subway 
negotiated claims within its 2005 Approved Capital Budget.  
 
At its meeting of July 19 - 21, 2005, Council approved a recommendation from the 
Administration Committee which required the Deputy City Manager and Chief Financial Officer 
“to report to the Budget Advisory Committee in conjunction with the 2005 Second Quarter 
Capital Variance Report, on areas of under-spending that can be used for 3-1-1 capital 
requirements.”  It has been established that the Technology End of Lease Strategy project 
(TELS) will be 91.6% complete by year end, and will be under-spent by approximately $5.0 
million due to better than anticipated pricing for hardware (Project CIT701-2) and required 
services.  In compliance with the Financial Control By-law, the DCM & CFO requests Council 
approval to reallocate $1.737 million from the TELS project to finance the 3-1-1 Capital project. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
It is recommended that: 
 
(1)  in accordance with a request from Council to identify projects that can be deferred in 

 order to reduce the debt required to finance the 2005 Council Approved Capital Budget, 
 capital projects with a total cash flow of $29.698 million and debt financing of $29.698 
 million (as detailed in Appendix 2) be deferred; 
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(2)  a 2005 Cash Flow increase of $150,000 for the City Planning Division’s Roots Project – 

 Bathurst Street project financed by Development Charges be approved;  
 
(3)  TTC review and revise its spending plans for the second half of the year and in order to 

 ensure that it is not overspent, and to continue to explore opportunities to absorb the 
 Sheppard Subway negotiated claims within its 2005 Approved Capital Budget; 

 
(4)  Toronto Parking Authority review and revise its capital spending plans for the second 

 half of the year so as to ensure that it does not over-spend the 2005 Council Approved 
 Budget of $35.049 million; 

 
(5)  in accordance with the Financial Control By-law, prior to overspending on the 43 

 Division and the Investigative Voice Radio System projects, Toronto Police Service 
 obtain Council approvals to increase the capital budget for these projects;  

 
(6)  the technical adjustments detailed in Appendix 3 of this report, with no impact on 2005 

 debt financing, be approved; 
 
(7)  the appropriate City Officials be authorized and directed to take the necessary action to 

 give effect thereto; and 
 
(8)  this report be forwarded to Policy and Finance Committee for its consideration. 
 
Comments: 
 
As at the end of June 2005, the new Organization Structure was not fully implemented in the 
City’s Accounting Structure; therefore, this variance report is presented based on the former 
structure. 
 
At its meeting of February 23 – 27, and March 1, 2005 Council approved a 2005 Tax-Supported 
Capital Budget of $1.033 billion for the City of Toronto, and a 2005 Rate-Supported Capital 
Budget of $32.8 million for the Toronto Parking Authority.  At its meeting of December 6, 2005 
Council approved a 2005 Capital Budget of $338.5 million for Toronto Water.  After adjusting 
for capital expenditure deferrals requested by Council in order to constrain the City’s debt 
burden, additional carry-forwards and other technical adjustments that were approved by Council 
on June 14, 15 and 16 of 2005, the 2005 Adjusted Capital Budget is $1.647 billion. 
 
Tax Supported Programs’ actual capital expenditures during the first six months of 2005 totalled 
$490.476 million, or 39.1% of the 2005 Capital Budget of $1.256 billion.  It is estimated these 
Tax Supported Programs will spend $1.158 billion, or 92.2% of their 2005 Approved Capital 
Budget by year end (see Appendix 1).   
 
Rate-Supported Programs spent $125.424 million or 32.1% of the 2005 Approved Capital 
Budget of $391.196 million.  These Programs project that spending will increase substantively to 
$307.329 million or 78.6% of the 2005 Approved Capital Budget. 
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Community and Neighbourhood Services (CNS) 
 
In developing their capital budget, Programs carefully assessed the level of spending that would 
be required and ability to spend during 2005.  Despite the best plans, capital projects are subject 
to conditions that could influence their start and completion dates, and the cost of delivery, 
Unfortunately due to uncontrollable factors, the former CNS programs are projecting that under-
spending will occur. The under-spent amounts will be carried forward to 2006 and future years, 
based on their new assessment of spending requirements.  
 
Former CNS spent $9.300 million or 24.1% of its $38.536 million approved cash flow during the 
first six months of 2005. Overall, the CNS programs project that by year-end, total spending will 
approximate $24.362 million or 63.2% of the 2005 Council Approved Capital Budget.  Under-
spending is mainly attributed to Toronto Shelter and Housing.  In accordance with plans, the 
other CNS programs expect that capital activities will accelerate during the second half of the 
year. 
 
Children's Services spent $1.967 million or 15.9% of its approved cash flow of $12.333 million 
during the six months period ended June 30, 2005 and is projecting spending of $9.424 million 
or 76.4% by year-end. Under-spending is mainly attributed to the following projects: 
 
 Health and Safety/Playground Program. – Spending on this project is contingent on 

Provincial guarantees and approval of subsidies.  The Program expects that, contingent on 
receipt of the Provincial funding guarantees, implementation of this project will be 
accelerated during the second half of the year and the budget allocations will be fully spent 
by year-end. 

 
 New Child Care Centres – Under-spending on this project has resulted because of delays in 

identifying a suitable site. Children's Services, in affiliation with Facilities and Real Estate 
are working towards the acquisition of a suitable site.  There is no financial impact on the 
City’s debt as the project is funded through reserve funds.  

 
 Child Care Centre - 118 Enderby – the Work on this project has begun.  Work under the 

construction contract entails the demolition of an existing building, remediation and clean-up 
of the contaminated site and the construction of a child care centre. The project which is to 
take approximately eleven months to be completed is anticipated by the end of June 2006. 
Based on the current status, the program is projecting to spend 75.2% by year-end. The 
unspent 2005 cash flow will be carried forward to 2006.  

 
Homes for the Aged spent $3.006 million or 25.6% of its approved cash flow of $11.734 million 
during the six months ended June 30, 2005, and is projecting spending of $8.250 million or 
70.3% of its approved cash flow by year-end. Under-spending is mainly attributed to the Site 
Redevelopment project due to the need to address deficiencies over the next several months, and 
the HFA Maintenance Program due to delays in finalizing design and specification requirements. 
A total of $2.2 million is expected to be carried forward to 2006.  
 
Shelter, Support and Housing Administration spent $0.432 million or 5.7% of the 2005 approved 
cash flow of $7.543 million during the first six-months of 2005.  The Program estimates that it 
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will spend $2.353 million or 31.2% by year-end.  Major project lags include capacity issues, 
delays in obtaining permits and identifying site location as indicated below: 
 
 Transitional Residence – This project contributes $3.6 million to the variance due to ongoing 

discussions with agencies over suitable sites for the Christie Ossington Coed and 
Metropolitan United sub-projects.  

 
 Bethlehem United Shelter - Delays in awarding the contract due to site zoning and permit 

approvals.  
 
 Shelter Management Information – The contract negotiations are expected to result in a 

signed contract in the third quarter.  The Program has reviewed its cash flow requirements 
with an updated forecast reflected in the 2006 capital budget submission. 

 
Social Services has spent $3.895 million or 56.2% of its 2005 approved adjusted cash flow of 
$6.926 million. The Program is projecting capital expenditures of $4.335 million or 62.6% by 
year-end. Under-spending of $2.591 million is the result of decreases in the price of computers 
for the IT Refresh Initiative project. 
 
Works and Emergency Services (WES) 
 
Capital spending in former WES Programs during the six-month period ended June 30, 2005 
totalled $97.453 million or 27.3% of the 2005 approved cash flow of $357.517 million.  
Spending to year-end is estimated at $340.399 million or 95.2% of the 2005 approved cash flow. 
 
Emergency Medical Services (EMS) spent $2.192 million or 22.7% of its 2005 approved cash 
flow of $9.644 million during the six months ended June 30, 2005.  It is estimated that $7.418 
million or 76.9% of the 2005 approved cash flow will be spent by year-end. The under-
expenditure is partly attributed to the Engineering Technology 2004 project and results because 
of delays in settling legal issues surrounding the Medtronic contract.  The purchase for additional 
Automated External Defibrillators (AED) will be postponed until 2006 as the operational 
implementation for the Public Access Defibrillators (PAD) has been delayed.  As per the request 
to further review the 2005 Council Approved Capital Budget, the Program has identified that 
$0.450 million for Station 19 project be deferred.  All of the expenditures except the $0.450 
million are expected to incur during the second half of the year.  Management is continuously 
monitoring the capital expenditures and any projected under-spending will be carried forward to 
2006. 
 
Emergency Management Plan - In the March 2005 Variance Report, Emergency Management 
Plan projected expenditures to year-end of 100% of the 2005 Approved Capital Budget.  This has 
been revised to $1.834 million or 48.2% of the approved cash flow of $3.804 million.  The 
decrease in projected year-end spending is mainly due to a major revision to the HUSAR Facility 
Project (CPM003).  Project design work has been completed; however, construction has been 
delayed since Federal Government funding approvals were not received on time. Discussions 
regarding the methodology of funding the building portion of the project are still ongoing.  In 
addition to the above mentioned project, the Emergency Back-up Systems (CPM004) is not on 
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schedule due to long delivery of some equipment.   Project development work has been re-
scheduled to commence in early 2006. 
 
Fire Services spent $6.217 million or 54.9% of its 2005 approved cash flow of $11.326 million 
and spending of $10.353 million or 91.4% of the 2005 approved cash flow is projected by year-
end. 41% of the Program’s 2005 Approved Capital Budget is allocated to the Computer Aided 
Dispatch/Record Management System (CAD/RMS) project.  The 2005 cash flow of $4.632 is 
required to fund the final phase of the implementation of the record management component of 
the CAD system. 
 
Solid Waste Management Services has spent $8.243 million or 22.9% of the $35.987 million 
2005 Approved Capital Budget, and forecasts spending of $30.549 million or 84.9% by year -
end.  The under-spending is mainly due to the following projects: 
 
• CSW004 Diversion Facilities - A large portion of under-spending is attributable to the 

Dufferin Container Line Upgrade of Optical Glass Sorter Project, which accounts for $0.850 
million. This project will be deferred to 2006 to allow sufficient time for commissioning and 
to monitor the Facility's operation prior to the upgrade. The under-spending of $0.500 million 
of $1.500 million approved cash flow for the Additional Source Separated Organic 
Processing Capacity Project will be carried over to 2006 to allow for the completion of the 
Public Facility Planning study, under the direction of the Source Separated Organic sub-
committee prior to construction.  The Reuse Centres Project for $0.400 million will be 
deferred to 2006 as no acceptable City location is expected to be found in 2005. The start-up 
of the Environmental Assessment for the Residual Waste Management Facilities Project has 
been delayed due to ongoing development of public participation model by a sub-committee 
of Works Committee. As a result, $0.350 million will be deferred to 2006. 

 
• CSW005 Multi-Unit Residential Containers - The under-spending is attributable to the 

tendering process for the additional purchase of the re-designed containers for multi-unit 
residential units. The under-spending of $0.269 will be carried forward to 2006. 

 
• CSW305 Perpetual Care of Landfills - The under-spending is attributable mainly to the 

postponement of investigative and construction work at various old landfills. The major 
under-spent projects are: Old Landfills Remediation Scarborough ($0.500 million), Old 
Landfills Survey Scarborough ($0.500 million), Old Landfills Remediation Metro Sites 
($0.200 million), and Remedial Measures ($0.100 million). The Keel Valley Landfill closure 
project has also been delayed due to slower than plan investigated, design and approval 
process. 

 
• CSW352 Transfer Station Asset Management - Repair to the tipping floor at the 

Commissioners Street Transfer Station ($1.0 million) will be deferred to 2006 due to legal 
proceedings regarding the original design of the tipping floor.  The balance of the under-
spending ($0.500 million) will be used to fund the expenditures of Automated Vehicle 
Location (AVL) Technology and Radio Frequency Identification Technologies for the Multi-
Unit Residential Waste Diversion Levy implementation.  This is a new project under the 
revised implementation plan of the Waste Diversion Levy and was not in the 2005 Approved 
Capital Budget of Solid Waste Management Services.  Hence, the unbudgeted project had 
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been accommodated by deferring some items to future years and/or under-spending in some 
projects as identified in Solid Waste Management report on the Multi-unit Waste Reduction 
Levy which was approved by Council on July 19-21, 2005.  Therefore, the under-spending is 
attributable mainly to the postponement of renovation work at various Transfer Stations: 
Dufferin Transfer Station ($0.200 million), Scarborough Transfer Station ($0.200 million), 
and Victoria Transfer Station ($0.100 million). 

 
Asset Preservation/Strategic IT Projects – The Program’s capital expenditures for the six months 
ended June 30, 2005 totalled $1.622 million of the approved cash flow of $8.055 million.  
Projected spending to year-end is $6.010 million or 74.6% of the 2005 Approved cash flow.  
Under spending is mainly due to the following projects: 
 
• CWS006 - Toronto Infrastructure Data Standards - The priority has shifted based on Toronto 

Water priorities to complete conversion work for the data component of the project and defer 
integration with applications supporting future maintenance of the TIADS database. 
Therefore, carry forward funding of $0.322 million based on a revised work plan is expected 
for 2006.  

 
• CWS013 - Development Application Tracking System - Currently in the Project Tracking 

Portal (PTP), there are 500 users tracking 3,000 capital projects and development 
applications.  Project work is continuing in order to complete the identified functional 
requirements in the second quarter of 2005.  In late 2004, Transportation Services cost-
shared the PTP project work to improve and accelerate horizontal integration of business 
systems, consolidate reporting and minimize duplication of effort. Because of the 
unanticipated timing of the work needed for Transportation, a $0.300 million of $0.968 
million budget is projected to be carried forward into 2006. 

 
• CWS015 - WES IT Disaster Recovery – Staffing issues have delayed the tendering process 

therefore, implementation of the disaster recovery plan.   Staffing issues have now been 
resolved; however, the RFP probably will not be awarded until December 2005.   Assuming 
that the contract can be awarded in late 2005 or early 2006, the entire project budget will be 
spent in 2006. 

 
• CWS018 - Plan / Drawing Database - The project is behind schedule due to delays in 

approval and purchase of computer equipment needed to store the data. 
 
• CWS023 - Document Management System - This initiative is dependent upon Corporate 

Services and their lead / selection of a City Document Management standard. It is expected 
that the City standard will be selected late in 2005; therefore, it is unlikely a system will be 
purchased / implemented before 2006.  As a result, this project will require an estimated 
carry forward of $0.300 million into 2006. 

 
• CWS024 - WES IT Implementation - As this project involves heavy staff consultation, the 

timeline has been expanded to allow for another staff consultation phase in the fall of 2005, 
to enable feedback from participants who were missed during the summer vacation period. 
This project will require an estimated $0.300 million carry forward into 2006. 
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Economic Development, Culture and Tourism (EDCT) 
 
For the first six months of 2005, the former EDCT Programs spent $36.174 million or 36.3% of 
its 2005 Approved cash flow of $99.699 million.  Except for Parks and Recreation with a year-
end projection estimated at 65.0% by year end, the other EDCT Programs estimate that capital 
spending will accelerate during the third and fourth quarters, and that spending will approximate 
88.6% of the approved cash flow by year end. 
 
Culture spent $6.547 million or 69.9% of its 2005 Approved Capital Budget of $9.369 million 
during the first six months of the year. By year-end, the Program projects spending of $8.584 
million or 91.6% of the 2005 Approved cash flow. 
 
Economic Development spent $1.537 million or 23.3% of its 2005 Approved Capital Budget of 
$6.608 million during the first six months. The Program projects spending of $5.567 million or 
84.2% of the budget by year-end.  
 
Parks and Recreation spent $28.091 million or 33.6% of its 2005 Approved cash flow during 
the first six months of 2005; and projects spending to year-end of $54.394 million or 65.0% 
of the 2005 Approved Budget of $83.647 million.   As at the end of June, design studies 
were in progress and most of the projects were in tender or initial construction 
phases.  Many factors have contributed to the projected under-spending. For instance, 
some projects have been delayed because third party funding has not been realized as 
scheduled or because land has not become available for acquisition at this point in calendar 
year. The Program has experienced delays in planning, design and the tendering process.  
Steps are now in process to enhance the project management and tendering process in 
Parks and Recreation to expedite capital projects in 2005 and beyond. 
  
Tourism - In 2005, Council approved $0.075 million for the Tourism Program.  Although there 
has been no expenditure during the first six months of the year, the funds are expected to be fully 
spent by year-end. Design is ongoing and estimated to be completed by November 2005. 
 
Urban Development Services (UDS) 
 
The former Urban Development Services Programs (including Waterfront Revitalization) spent 
$1.864 million or 6.0% of the 2005 Approved cash flow of $30.846 million during the first six 
months of 2005.  The former Program projects spending of $28.442 million or 92.2% of the 2005 
Approved cash flow by year-end.  
 
City Planning Division spent $1.194 million or 14.8% of its Approved Capital Budget of $8.076 
million during the fist six months of 2005. The Program expects to spend $5.784 million or 
71.6% of the cash flow by year-end.  Mainly, the following projects attributed to the unfavorable 
variances: 
 
• New Official Plan: CUR901-2 - The OMB full hearing on the appealed issues commenced in 

June 2005.  The Board has scheduled three weeks in October to hear additional appealed 
policies of the Official Plan.  Additional OMB time is expected to be scheduled in 2005 and 
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will be determined by the OMB at the pre-hearing on September 6, 2005.  At this time, the 
OMB will also be establishing the hearing dates for the remaining appealed matters.  It is 
expected that the Board will have heard the majority of the appealed matters at phased time 
frames throughout 2006.  

 
• Union Station Design Study:  CUR905 - The original plan scheduled work to initiate by May 

of 2005. However, the consultant selection could not be completed until late June of 2005 
which caused the overall work program to be extended into 2006. It is also anticipated that 
any OMB hearing arising from the conclusion of this work would not be completed until 
later in 2006 and funding for costs associated with it will be carried forward into the 2006 
budget year. 

 
• Toronto Archaeological Studies:  CUR034 – This program is new in City Planning for 2005, 

although it was a multi-year project in Culture Division in previous years.  The projected 
actual to year-end is $0.111 million with a current 79% spending rate.  Due to unexpected 
requirements to undertake a Council-directed, more detailed study of one sub-area of the 
City, the consultant has been hampered in his progress to complete the full year’s program 
within the year.   Staff will work with the consultant to try to achieve a higher spending rate 
by year-end.  However, it is anticipated that $0.030 million of the 2005 approved budget may 
need to be carried forward into the 2006 budget.  

 
• New Zoning By-Law: CUR904-1 – 22% of its approved cash flow of $1.817 million for this 

project has been spent and it is estimated that 72.5% of its approved budget will be spent by 
year-end. Spending performance would have been higher if the Program had not 
experienced challenges in hiring and retaining staff.  As a result of being short staffed, if 
has not been possible to achieve the spending rate for 2005.  

 
• Public Art - All Districts: CUR003 ($75,000) - The artist was selected through an open 

competition process to work on a public art installation for the Sheppard/Leslie underpass as 
called by the Sheppard Avenue Corridor Master plan.  Since 2000, the artist developed five 
concepts for the site, all of which were rejected either by Works and Emergency Services or 
by the local Councillor. By the end of 2004 it had become clear that the project has very little 
chance of being completed. It was mutually agreed to terminate the artist's contract with the 
City.  Legal Services have advised that the artist be paid for the work undertaken to date. The 
remaining funds cannot be used for other purposes and will not be re-budgeted. 

 
Toronto Waterfront Revitalization Commission (TWRC) - the City of Toronto approved capital 
budget for the initiative was 0.3% spent by June 30, 2005. An amount of $2.402 million was 
released to the TWRC early in July, 2005 for the Port Union, Mimico, Harbourfront – Water’s 
Edge, Precinct Planning, Leslie Greening, Martin Goodman Trial, Western Beaches 
Watercourse, and TWRC Corporate Administration costs.  
 
A staff report on the TWRC Five-Year Plan is to be considered by Council in September, 2005, 
and will request that the 2005 Capital Budget of $36.238 million be decreased by $14.618 
million to $21.620 million.  This reduction has resulted from the negotiation of the funding of the 
plan with the Federal and Provincial governments. This amount will be required in later years, as 
the City’s overall $500 million commitment to Revitalization remains intact. It should be noted 
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that decrease of $14.618 million in 2005 is fully financed by debt and forms part of the $29.698 
million in project deferrals required to be reduced debt funding in this report. The proposed 
restructuring of the cost-sharing among the three governments is the primary reason for the year-
to-date variance. It is expected that the revised Budget will be fully spent by the end of the year. 
The 2005 funding for the Waterfront Corporation funds the TWRC from April, 2005 to March, 
2006 fiscal year.  Normally funds are released in the last half of the City's fiscal year. 
 
Corporate Services (CS) 
 
During the first half of 2005, the former Corporate Services Department reported actual 
expenditures of $57.664 million or 31% of its 2005 Approved cash flow of $186.155 million.  
The former Corporate Services projects capital expenditures by year-end of $164.049 million or 
88.1% of the 2005 Approved cash flow.  The under-expenditure projections to year-end are 
attributed mainly to Information Technology. 
 
City Clerk’s Office - During the first six months of 2005, the City Clerk’s Office spent $0.628 
million or 15.8% of its 2005 Approved cash flow of $3.978 million.  However, it is projected 
that 87.7% of the 2005 Approved Capital Budget will be spent by end of the year.  It is also 
anticipated that three out of four projects will be completed by year-end, resulting in a surplus of 
$0.062 million to be returned to the appropriate reserve account.  The Council automation and 
meeting management is scheduled to continue into late 2006. 
 
Facilities & Real Estate spent $14.525 million or 34.5% of the 2005 Approved Capital Budget of 
$42.078 million during the first six months of the year. By year-end, capital spending will 
increase to $39.293 million or 93.4% of the 2005 Approved Capital Budget.   
 
Fleet Services – During the first six-months of 2005, Fleet services spent $26.205 million or 
38.9% of its 2005 Approved cash flow of $67.304 million. The Program is anticipating an 84.3% 
spending rate by year-end.  To date, the 2005 emphasis has been on assisting EDCT with their 
Clean & Beautiful City initiative. 
 
Information & Technology spent $2.688 million or 26.0% of its 2005 Approved cash flow of 
$10.321 million during the first six months of the year. The Program is projecting a 71% 
spending rate by year-end.  The reason for the low expenditures is a combination of the timing of 
approvals, the complexity of the RFPs and the legal negotiations between the City and the 
selected vendors.  
   
The Technology End of Lease Strategy project (TELS) will be 91.6% complete by year end, with 
an estimated under-expenditure of approximately $5.0 million due to better than anticipated 
pricing for hardware and required services. Consistent with the Financial Control By-law, the 
unspent funds will be returned to the original funding source of the project. 
 
Finance 
 
The former Finance Department spent $1.491 million or 27.8% of its 2005 Approved cash flow 
of $5.362 million by the end of June.  The former Department projects capital expenditures of 
$2.313 million or 43% of its 2005 Approved cash flow by year-end.  



-11- 
 
 
 
During the first six of 2005, the Office of the Treasurer spent approximately $1.274 million of its 
approved cash flow budget on previously approved projects that are currently underway. At this 
time, the Office of the Treasurer projects expenditures of $1.867 million or 41% of its approved 
budget by year-end.  Under-spending is mainly due to delays in issuing RFPs for Document 
Management and Imaging Initiatives ($1.300 million) and Cashiering Upgrade ($0.300 million). 
In addition, the TES Replacement project ($0.700 million) has been delayed as staff have 
focused on the implementation of harmonization awards and collective agreements.  
 
The Office of Deputy City Manager (DCM) and Chief Financial Officer spent $0.216 million of 
its 2005 Approved Capital Budget of $0.785 million. At this time, the spending projection is 
estimated at $0.446 million or 57% of the 2005 Approved Capital Budget by year-end. The 
Program Planning System project was delayed due to a review of SAP functionality, which has 
resulted in projected year-end under spending of $0.340 million. 
 
Other Projects 
 
“Other Projects” includes the City’s 2005 Energy Retrofit Program, Union Station and 
Yonge/Dundas Square.   
 
Energy Retrofit Program (ERP) - As at the end of June 30, 2005, the Energy Retrofit Program 
projects spent a total of $0.284 million or 2.5% of their 2005 Approved cash flow of $11.345 
million.  Projected expenditures to year-end is estimated at $6.565 million or 57.9%. The 
following projects contributed to the delayed spending performance during the first six-month 
period: 
 
 Arenas Energy Retrofit Program (CPR150) - The concept report (feasibility study) has 

just been completed and approved and implementation of energy retrofit measures will start 
in the beginning of October 2005 with no more than $2.500 million expected to be spent this 
year on the Arenas project. 

 
 Exhibition Place ERP Tri-Gen (CEX201) - Although the equipment and the labour work of 

this project have been tendered, the 2005 spending projection to year-end is expected to be 
only $2.200 million due to waiting for NRCan grant (Federal grant program for Energy 
Retrofit Program) approval before proceeding with construction. 

 
Union Station - During the first six months has spent $0.117 million or 1.6% of its 2005 
Approved cash flow of $7.500 million. The under-expenditure is due to various reasons:  repairs 
to the interior and exterior of the building are awaiting Heritage approval, the need to co-ordinate 
some of the repairs with Toronto Transit Commission and Go Transit and the request from the 
Union Pearson Group to defer some of the projects which are still pending the conclusion of the 
lease agreement negotiations between the City and the Union Pearson Group. 
 
Yonge/Dundas Square Project - Capital spending during the first six months of 2005 totalled 
$0.645 million or 37.8% of the 2005 Approved Capital Budget of $1.706 million.  Projected 
capital expenditures to year-end is estimated at $1.606 million or 94.1% of the 2005 Approved 
cash flow.  It is anticipated that the design and fabrication of the canopy over the stage in 
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Yonge/Dundas Square will be completed in 2005 however, the installation will be completed in 
the spring of 2006.  As a result, an amount of $0.1 million will be carried forward into 2006. 
 
Special Purpose Bodies (SPBs) 
 
Collectively, Special Purpose Bodies (SPB) have spent $285.594 million or 55.2% of their 2005 
Approved cash flow of $517.221 million.  Projections to year end indicate that most of these 
SPBs will spend in excess of 95% of their 2005 Approved Capital Budgets.  The following 
programs have contributed to the under-spending: 
 
Toronto Parking Enforcement Unit spent $0.342 million or 7.5% of its 2005 Approved cash flow 
during the first six months of 2005.  This under-expenditure resulted from the unanticipated 
amount of time required to review all IT requirements to ensure system compatibility before 
awarding a vendor contract for the Handheld Parking Devices Project.  It is anticipated that 
a contract will be finalized in early September with full implementation of the project in April of 
2006.   With the delay in implementation (originally scheduled for July 2005), it is estimated at 
this time that $1.500 million of the 2005 Approved cash flow will need to be carried forward to 
2006. 
 
Toronto Police Services spent $25.492 million or 37.8% of its 2005 Approved Capital Budget of 
$67.535 million by the end of June 2005, and projects spending of 79.7% by year-end.  The 2005 
under-spending is attributed to the following projects: 
 
 Police Integration System - This project provides for the creation of network connections 

between various systems (internally and externally). It provides funding for eight different 
projects. At this point TPS anticipates $1.2 million cash carry forward to 2006 for the 
Geocoding (statistical systems), Reporting tools and Inventory Asset Management System 
projects. The Primary reason for the delay is that the Request for Proposal (RFP) evaluation 
for Inventory Asset management took longer than originally expected. 

 
 Mobile Data Network Conversion - This project was scheduled to start in 2004; however, it 

is currently on hold awaiting a determination of what type of network to be used. 
 
 Jetforms - The cost of replacing this system is currently estimated at $1.2 million based on 

information from Adobe (the company that acquired Jetforms); however, a Request for 
Proposal (RFP) will confirm the cost and determine a vendor. The estimated time to 
complete this project and convert approximately 600 forms that are used extensively 
throughout the Service for business, investigative and legal process is 18 months. It is 
anticipated that $0.300 million will be spent in 2005 for server hardware and development 
software licenses and the remaining $0.900 million will be carried forward to 2006. 

 
 HRMS Additional Functionality - In late 2004, Peoplesoft was purchased by Oracle. The 

project was delayed as TPS was not aware of the ramifications of the Oracle acquisition and 
therefore, it was not prudent to invest in any enhancements at that time. However, Oracle has 
indicated that current Tools and Platforms will be supported for the duration of the product 
support - at least until 2013 for the currently released products. As a result of this delay, the 
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TPS will be able to spend only $0.150 million to year-end. The remaining $0.350 million will 
be carried forward to 2006. 

 
 New Training Facility - This project provides for the construction of a new Police College 

(replacing C.O. Bick), a training facility for Firearm / Defensive Tactics and a Driver 
Training Track.   It is anticipated that $3.600 million of $4.600 million available funding will 
be utilized during 2005 due to delays in developing a co-ordinated design with the 
Department of National Defence (DND).  Discussions between TPS, the City and DND have 
commenced in order to reach a partnership agreement.  The environmental assessment 
process is continuing and all the field work is complete.  Shore Tilbe Irwin Architects have 
been appointed Architect of Record.  The Toryork Driver Training Pad work has 
commenced.  The remaining amount of $0.950 million will be carried forward to 2006. 

 
 23 Division - Design, working drawings and specifications are complete and the construction 

manager has been hired.  A sod turning ceremony took place on July 8, 2005 and a building 
permit application has been filed.  At this time, TPS is projecting to spend $5.300 million of 
the $7.300 million available funding in 2005 due to delays in receiving provisional site plan 
approval.  The remaining amount of $2.0 million will be carried forward to 2006. The delay 
in receiving the provisional Site Plan approval was due to a number of conditions and 
requests required by the City's Planning Program.  These requests included: changing the 
location of the building on site, removing the fencing, redesigning the parking area, 
upgrading the landscaping and building a sidewalk. Negotiating and resolving the above 
issues took approximately 8 months. 

 
 11 Division - This project provides for building a new 11 Division. A verbal authorization 

has been received from the Toronto Transit Commission (TTC) to use the land at 640 
Landsdown Avenue and a written confirmation is expected to follow.  TPS has requested the 
City to start the environmental assessment process. TPS will commence the process of 
selecting the Architect in the fall. At this time, TPS is projecting to spend $0.300 million of 
the $0.500 million available funding in 2005 due to delays in the land transfer from the TTC.  
The remaining amount will be carried forward to 2006. 

 
 43 Division - This project provides for building a new 43 Division.  This project is almost 

70% complete and as a result it shows a greater expenditure than planned in 2005; however, 
the total expenditure remains within the project cost. 

 
Toronto Police Service has estimated that the 43 Division project will be overspent by $1.000 
million and the Investigative Voice Radio System project by $1.200 million.  In accordance with 
the Financial Control By-law, a budget adjustment is required to increase the cash flow along 
with a funding for the individual projects for 2005.  The TPS has been directed to find identify 
under-spending in other projects that could be transferred to the 43 Division and Investigative 
Voice Radio System and to request Council approval as part of the third quarter variance report. 
 
Toronto Public Health (TPH) spent $1.054 million or 34.2% of its 2005 Approved cash flow of 
$3.086 million. The Program is projecting to spend 100% of its approved cash flow by year-end.  
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Toronto Transit Commission (TTC)  
 
Including Sheppard Subway, TTC spent $232.200 million or 60.2% of its 2005 Approved 
Capital Budget of $385.605 million.  The TTC projects capital expenditures of $406.300 million 
or 105.4% of its approved budget by year-end.  In part, the over-expenditure is attributed to an 
additional $7.700 million to acquire a new bus garage property at Kennedy Road and McNiColl 
as approved by City Council at its meeting of July 19, 20, 21, and 26, 2005.   
 
Appendix 4 represents the 2005-2009 TTC Revised Capital Program and Sources of Funding.  
The recently announced Federal Gas Tax funding totals $147.640 million in each of 2005 and 
2006.  It is assumed that the full amounts will be received in the 2005 and 2006.  TTC staff will 
continue to monitor capital expenditures to ensure that it remains within budget at year end, and 
will report on a revised spending plan as part of the third quarter variance report. 
 
At its meeting of July 19, 20, 21 and 26 Council adopted the following recommendations: 
 
 that the TTC report back, in conjunction with the 2005 Second Quarter Variance Report, 

on the status of the sale of the Tapscott Property and additional funding to be reallocated 
within the existing 2005 Approved Capital Budget for this project.   

 
 that the TTC report back, in conjunction with the 2005 Second Quarter Variance Report, 

on the status of the sale of the surplus TTC property, with any/all proceeds from this sale 
to be committed towards the Land Acquisition Reserve Funds, to be directed towards 
mitigating the acquisition cost of lands located at Kennedy Road and McNicoll Avenue, 
for the purpose of constructing a proposed TTC bus garage. 

 
The total acquisition cost of the Tapscott property $7.700 million will be offset by $4.300 
million in potential revenue being the sum of $1.800 million from the Land Acquisition Property 
Reserve Fund and up to $2.5 million from the potential sale of a portion of another City-owned 
property located at Tapscott Road and Steeles Avenue East (the “Tapscott Property”).  In 
addition, proceeds from the sale of surplus TTC property in the amount of $1.600 million are 
expected to be directed towards the acquisition of this property.  Assuming that the above 
property sales materialize, the result would be an additional funding requirement for this project 
of $1.8 million. Any shortfall would have to be funded by reallocating the approved 2005 TTC 
Capital Budget. 
 
Rate Supported Programs 
 
For the first six months of 2005, Rate Supported Programs spent $125.424 million or 32.1% of 
the 2005 Approved cash flow of $391.196 million.  Combined, these Programs project spending 
of a total of $307.326 million or 78.6% of their 2005 Approved cash flow by year-end.  
  
Toronto Water - The capital expenditures to June 30, 2005, for the combined Water and 
Wastewater programs, are $121.538 million, which is 34.1% of the net 2005 Approved Capital 
Budget of $356.147 million. Toronto Water projects expenditures of $269.467 or 75.7% of its 
2005 Approved Capital Budget by year-end.  Contributing to the delay in implementation of 
some projects in the 2005 Capital Program are scheduling changes required to integrate projects 
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concurrently running at the treatment plants, coordinating the linear infrastructure replacement 
program with the roads reconstruction program, and managing project tendering issues that have 
arisen on some of the Program’s larger projects. 
 
Toronto Parking Authority spent $3.886 million or 11.1% of its 2005 Approved cash flow of 
$35.049 million, and projects spending $37.862 million, $2.900 million over its approved 2005 
cash flow by year-end. The under-spending is primarily due to the unavailability of parking sites 
that have resulted in projects being delayed.  Some other projects are yet to receive funding from 
developers, thus delaying project implementation.  The program has been asked to review its 
spending plans to ensure that it does not over-spend the 2005 Council Approved Budget of 
$35.049 million. 
 
Deferral of Approved 2005 Capital Projects to Reduce Debt 
 
At its meeting of February 23 – 27, and March 1, 2005 Council requested the CFO to identify 
2005 capital projects that could be deferred to future years in order to reduce debt requirements 
by $11.0 million.  Included in the 1st Quarter Capital Variance Report was a recommendation to 
defer specified projects with debt financing of $3 million, leaving a shortfall of $8.0 million.   
 
Listed in Appendix 2 attached are additional capital projects that have been identified for 
deferral.  For the most part, deferring these projects will have no adverse effect on the delivery of 
services, will not create any health and safety issues and will not negatively impact the state of 
good repair of the City’s capital assets.  Cash flow deferral associated with these projects totals 
$29.698 million gross, with debt financing of $29.698 million.  
 
Funding of 311 Capital Project 
 
At its meeting of July 19 - 21, 2005, Council approved a recommendation from the 
Administration Committee requiring the Deputy City Manager and Chief Financial Officer to 
report to the Budget Advisory Committee in conjunction with the 2005 Second Quarter Capital 
Variance Report, on areas of under-spending that can be used for 3-1-1 capital requirements.  It 
has been established that the Technology End of Lease Strategy project (TELS) will be 91.6% 
complete by year end, and will be under-spent by approximately $5.0 million due to better than 
anticipated pricing for hardware (Project CIT701-2) and required services.  In compliance with 
the Financial Control By-law, Council can utilize the unspent amount to finance the 311 Capital 
project.  A separate report addressing areas of under-spending to be used for the 311 Customer 
Service Strategy capital requirements will recommend a funding source for Council approval. 
 
Technical Adjustment 
 
Two technical adjustments are submitted for Council approval (see Appendix 3).  Exhibition 
Place requests authority to reallocate funds from various maintenance projects to enable it to 
proceed with emergency replacement of air conditioning chillers in its Queen Elizabeth Building 
due to failure of existing equipment. The cost of the replacement is $500,000.  No significant 
health and safety risks will result from postponement of those projects that are being deferred.   
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The second technical adjustment request 2004 carry-forward cash flow reduction for the 
Emergency Medical Services Station 19 (York Weston Area) – 2002 project by $450,000.  These 
funds will are not required in 2005.  Council’s approval of these technical adjustments is 
requested.   
 
Conclusion: 
 
Capital expenditures (including commitments) during the first six months of 2005 totalled 
$616.012 million or 37.4% of the 2005 Approved cash flow of $1.647 billion.  Tax levy 
programs spent $490.588 million or 39.1% of their approved cash flow of $1.255.915 billion 
while Rate Supported Programs spent $125.424 million or 32.1% of their approved cash flow of 
$391.196 million.  It is anticipated that capital project activities and capital spending will 
increase significantly during the next six months.  This is reflected in the year-end projected total 
capital expenditures of $1.466 billion or 89.0% of the approved cash flow as represented in 
Appendix 1. 
 
To reduce the amount of debt required to finance the 2005 Approved Capital Budget, additional 
cash flow deferrals totalling $29.698 million in gross expenditures with debt financing of 
$29.698 million is proposed.  It has been established that there are no health and safety risks 
associated with this deferral nor will the state of good repair of the relevant capital assets be 
compromised. 
 
The Technology End of Lease Project will be completed with an estimated under-expenditure of 
$5.0 million.  Favourable prices for hardware and required services (Project CIT701-2) were the 
principal reasons for the savings.  The DCM & CFO recommends that $1.737 million of this 
savings be reallocated to the 311 Capital project.  
 
Contacts: 
 
Josie La Vita, Director, Financial Planning Division 
Tel:  397-4229, Fax: 397-4465 
 
Bert Riviere, Manager, Financial Planning Division 
Tel: 397-4227, Fax: 392-3649 
 
 
Joseph P. Pennachetti 
Deputy City Manager and Chief Financial Officer 
 
List of Attachments: 
 
Appendix 1 - Consolidated 2005 Capital Variance Report 
Appendix 2 – 2005 Capital Budget - Deferral of 2005 Cash Flow 
Appendix 3 – 2005 Capital Budget - Technical Adjustments 
Appendix 4 – TTC 2005 – 2009 Capital Program and Sources of Funding 
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Approved Actuals Actual Vs. Plan Projections
2005 Plan (Incl. Commitments) Unspent to Year End

$ $ $ % Spent $ % of Plan

(a) (b) (c)=(a)-(b) (d)=(b)/(a) (e) (f)=(e)/(a)
Community and Neighbourhood Services
Children's Services 12,332,755 1,967,040 10,365,715 15.9% 9,424,575 76.4%
Homes for the Aged 11,734,000 3,005,923 8,728,077 25.6% 8,250,000 70.3%
Shelter, Support and Housing Administration 7,543,000 431,867 7,111,133 5.7% 2,353,000 31.2%
Social Services 6,925,942 3,894,944 3,030,998 56.2% 4,334,537 62.6%
Sub-Total 38,535,697 9,299,774 29,235,923 24.1% 24,362,112 63.2%

Works and Emergency Services
Emergency Medical Services 9,644,000 2,192,438 7,451,562 22.7% 7,418,000 76.9%
Emergency Management Plan 3,804,000 119,583 3,684,417 3.1% 1,834,000 48.2%
Fire 11,326,114 6,216,799 5,109,315 54.9% 10,352,919 91.4%
Solid Waste Management 35,987,000 8,243,040 27,743,960 22.9% 30,549,000 84.9%
Transportation 288,701,000 79,058,828 209,642,172 27.4% 284,235,317 98.5%
Asset Preservation & Strategic IT Projects 8,055,000 1,622,295 6,432,705 20.1% 6,009,600 74.6%
Sub-Total 357,517,114 97,452,983 260,064,131 27.3% 340,398,836 95.2%

Economic Development, Culture and Tourism
Culture 9,369,000 6,546,914 2,822,086 69.9% 8,584,000 91.6%
Economic Development 6,608,000 1,536,569 5,071,431 23.3% 5,567,000 84.2%
Parks & Recreation 83,647,000 28,091,066 55,555,934 33.6% 54,394,557 65.0%
Tourism 75,000 0 75,000 0.0% 75,000 100.0%
Sub-Total 99,699,000 36,174,549 63,524,451 36.3% 68,620,557 68.8%

Urban Development Services
City Planning Division 8,076,498 1,194,328 6,882,170 14.8% 5,784,498 71.6%
Business Support Services Division 1,150,000 615,241 534,759 53.5% 1,038,000 90.3%
Waterfront Revitalization 21,620,000 55,051 21,564,949 0.3% 21,620,000 100.0%
Sub-Total 30,846,498 1,864,620 28,981,878 6.0% 28,442,498 92.2%

Corporate Services
City Clerk's Office 3,978,330 628,015 3,350,315 15.8% 3,488,889 87.7%
Facilities and Real Estate 42,077,919 14,524,811 27,553,108 34.5% 39,292,701 93.4%
Fleet Services 67,304,000 26,205,191 41,098,809 38.9% 56,765,550 84.3%
End of Lease Strategy 62,474,000 13,618,317 48,855,683 21.8% 57,227,181 91.6%
Information Technology 10,321,300 2,688,206 7,633,094 26.0% 7,275,068 70.5%
Sub-Total 186,155,549 57,664,540 128,491,009 31.0% 164,049,389 88.1%

Six Month Period Ended June 30, 2005 Projection to Year End 
15-Sep-2005 10:54 AM

Appendix 1
CITY OF TORONTO

Consolidated 2005 Capital Variance Report
For the Six Month Period Ended June 30, 2005
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Approved Actuals Actual Vs. Plan Projections
2005 Plan (Incl. Commitments) Unspent to Year End

$ $ $ % Spent $ % of Plan

(a) (b) (c)=(a)-(b) (d)=(b)/(a) (e) (f)=(e)/(a)

Six Month Period Ended June 30, 2005 Projection to Year End 
15-Sep-2005 10:54 AM

Appendix 1
CITY OF TORONTO

Consolidated 2005 Capital Variance Report
For the Six Month Period Ended June 30, 2005

Finance
Office of the Treasurer 4,577,000 1,274,163 3,302,837 27.8% 1,867,175 40.8%
Office of the Deputy City Manager and Chief Finanacial Officer 784,614 216,498 568,116 27.6% 445,614 56.8%
Sub-Total 5,361,614 1,490,661 3,870,953 27.8% 2,312,789 43.1%

Other Programs
Energy Retrofit Program 11,345,000 284,190 11,060,810 2.5% 6,565,000 57.9%
Union Station 7,528,000 117,545 7,410,455 1.6% 1,040,000 13.8%
Yonge-Dundas Project 1,706,000 644,837 1,061,163 37.8% 1,606,000 94.1%
Sub-Total 20,579,000 1,046,572 19,532,428 5.1% 9,211,000 44.8%

Total City Operations 738,694,472 204,993,699 533,700,773 27.8% 637,397,181 86.3%

Special Purpose Bodies & Other
Exhibition Place 6,697,245 937,890 5,759,355 14.0% 6,316,495 94.3%
Go Transit 19,437,000 7,018,184 12,418,816 36.1% 19,437,000 100.0%
Toronto And Region Conservation Authority 5,946,000 2,888,705 3,057,295 48.6% 5,946,000 100.0%
Toronto Parking Enforcement Operations 4,534,000 341,817 4,192,183 7.5% 3,037,800 67.0%
Toronto Police Service 67,534,855                   25,495,106 42,039,749 37.8% 53,819,005 79.7%
Toronto Port Authority 3,000,000 3,000,000 0 100.0% 3,000,000 100.0%
Toronto Public Health 3,086,397 1,054,228 2,032,169 34.2% 3,086,397 100.0%
Toronto Public Library 15,669,322 8,392,547 7,276,775 53.6% 14,890,361 95.0%
Toronto Transit Commision (Incl. Sheppard Subway) 385,605,000 232,200,000 153,405,000 60.2% 406,300,000 105.4%
Toronto Zoo 5,711,000 4,265,491 1,445,509 74.7% 5,193,000 90.9%
Department Total 517,220,819 285,593,968 231,626,851 55.2% 521,026,058 100.7%

TOTAL - TAX SUPPORTED PROGRAM 1,255,915,291 490,587,667 765,327,624 39.1% 1,158,423,239 92.2%

Rate Supported Programs
Toronto Parking Authority 35,049,000 3,886,121 31,162,879 11.1% 37,862,000 108.0%
Water Program 206,848,201 71,453,672 135,394,529 34.5% 150,102,802 72.6%
Wastewater Program 149,299,089 50,084,360 99,214,729 33.5% 119,364,486 79.9%
TOTAL RATE SUPPORTED PROGRAM 391,196,290 125,424,153 265,772,137 32.1% 307,329,288 78.6%

TOTAL All PROGRAMS 1,647,111,581 616,011,820 1,031,099,761 37.4% 1,465,752,527 89.0%
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/ 
Program / Project # Sub-project Description 2005

Shelter, Housing & Support Services
CHS024-1 Client Group Non Specified (150,000)                  
Sub-Total (150,000)

Public Health
CPH001-01 TORONTO COMM HEALTH INFO & SYS (TCHIS) 1,070,000                 
Sub-Total 1,070,000
Emergency Management Plan
CPM003-0 HUSAR/CBRN Facility (1,593,000)               
Sub-Total (1,593,000)

Solid Waste Management
CSW352-01-05 Transfer Stations Asset Management (160,000)                  
CSW352-01-07 Transfer Stations Asset Management (840,000)                  
CSW004-3-4 Single Stream - MRF (850,000)                  
CSW004-6-1 SSO Additional Processing nCapacity (500,000)                  
CSW004-14-01 Transfer Station Modification (627,000)                  
CSW004-16-01 Residual Waste Management Facilities (200,000)                  
CSW004-16-03 Residual Waste Management Facilities (150,000)                  
CSW004-18-01 Reuse Centres (450,000)                  
Sub-Total (3,777,000)

Urban Development 
CUR031-01 Natural Heritage Inventory Study (50,000)                    
Sub-Total (50,000)

Waterfront Revitalization
CWR001-01 TWRC Corporate Costs (1,800,000)               
CWR001-02 Union Station Subway Platform (10,000,000)             
CWR001-04 Portlands Preparation (2,269,000)               
CWR001-05 Front Street Extention (4,083,000)               
CWR001-06 Harbourfront - Water's Edge 967,000                    
CWR001-10 Precinct Implementation Projects (454,000)                  
CWR001-11 Land Acquisistion (3,000,000)               
CWR001-12 Transportation Initiatives (1,900,000)               
CWR001-16 Sports Fields & Facilities & Parks Dev. (2,079,000)               
Sub-Total (24,618,000)

Boards, Agency & Commissions

Toronto Zoo
CTZ033-01 North Site Redevelopment Detail Design (483,000)                  
CTZ039-01 Detailed Design 80,000                      
CTZ034-01 Information Systems ERP 2004-05 (177,000)                  
Sub-Total (580,000)

Total (29,698,000)

Appendix 2
City of Toronto

2005 Capital Budget - Deferral of 2005 Cash Flow
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Program / Project 
# Sub-project Description

Gross 
Expenditure

(i)

CEX074-01 Repair Bandshell Canopy - Utilizing Savings (115,000)
CEX083-01 2005 - Thermopane Windows - Deferred Project (250,000)
CEX084-04 2005 - Lighting - Duffrine Gate - Deferred Project (135,000)
CEX063-02 Old Steam Heating System with Roof 500,000

0

(ii)

CAM025-01 S Station 19 (York-Weston Area) - 2002 (450,000)
(450,000)

(450,000)

To adjust the 2004 carryforward and defer the cash flow to 2007

Appendix 3
City of Toronto

2005 Capital Budget  - Technical Adjustments

Emergency Medical Services 

Exhibition Place 

To reallocate funds to the Old Stream Heating System with Roof project in order to 
proceed with emergency replacement of air conditioning chillers for Queen Elizabeth 
Building due to failure of existing equipment. The purchasing and replacement are 
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2005-
2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2009

Budget Breakdown by Category
SOGR 133,882 176,044 68,264 133,262 86,962 598,414
SOGR Vehicles 171,048 316,006 393,472 362,111 351,244 1,593,881
Legislated 13,673 18,008 19,341 10,480 11,188 72,690
Service improvement 31,148 47,701 60,540 38,601 36,912 214,902
Expansion 4,850 51,984 73,247 51,630 630 182,341
Capacity enhancement 14,023 34,549 96,053 11,647 19,808 176,080
Sheppard Subway 16,981 16,981
Total gross 385,605 644,292 710,917 607,731 506,744 2,855,289

Funding Sources
Provincial
  Provincial Base 76,200 146,700 170,700 141,700 121,900 657,200
  Gas Tax 0 41,000 71,000 71,000 71,000 254,000
Total Provincial 76,200 187,700 241,700 212,700 192,900 911,200

Federal
   Federal Base (non gas tax) CSIF 20,800 92,900 116,200 107,500 337,400
   Federal Gas Tax - 5 cent (population) 48,900 48,900 65,200 81,400 162,900 407,300
   Federal Gas Tax - 1 cent (ridership) 98,740 98,740 0 0 197,480
Total Federal 168,440 240,540 181,400 188,900 162,900 942,180

TTC internal (depreciation) 17,100 18,700 19,200 18,600 17,200 90,800
Development Charges 1,500 4,916 3,260 2,212 1,015 12,903
City Debt 122,365 192,436 265,357 185,319 132,729 898,206
Total City 140,965 216,052 287,817 206,131 150,944 1,001,909
Total Funding 385,605 644,292 710,917 607,731 506,744 2,855,289

Appendix 4
TTC 2005-2009 Capital Program and Sources of Funding

$ thousands
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